non-controlling interests. Amounts previously recognised in other
comprehensive income in relation to the subsidiary are accounted
for in the same manner as would be required if the relevant assets
or liabilities were disposed of. The fair value of any investment
retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control was lost
is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent
accounting under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments or, when applicable,
the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or
jointly controlled entity.

(c) Going concern
The Directors of the Company have, at the time of approving the
Financial Statements, a reasonable expectation that the Group
has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for a
period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of these
Financial Statements. Thus they continue to adopt the going
concern basis of accounting in preparing the Group’s Consolidated
Financial Statements.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively
with the previously reported line items restated as follows:

2023 Income Statement
line items

Previously
Reported

£m
Restatement

£m
Restated

£m

General and administrative
expenses (511) 4 (507)
Total operating costs (Note 5) (2,085) 4 (2,081)
Other losses (Note 7) – (7) (7)
Earnings before interest and
tax 128 (3) 125
Finance costs (Note 10) (66) 3 (63)
Profit before tax 93 – 93

For 2023 there is no overall change to Profit before tax. As the
change has no impact on the Group’s Statement of financial
position, a third balance sheet for 2022 has not been presented.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies
(a) Income recognition
Revenue, which excludes sales taxes, includes brokerage including
commissions, fees earned and subscriptions for information sales.
Fee income is recognised when the related services are completed
and the income is considered receivable.

Each segment comprises the following types of revenue: